## **BYLAW NO. 9716**

# The Cannabis Business Licence Amendment Bylaw, 2020

The Council of the City of Saskatoon enacts:

#### **Short Title**

1. This Bylaw may be cited as *The Cannabis Business Licence Amendment Bylaw*, 2020.

### **Purpose**

- 2. The purpose of this Bylaw is to amend *The Cannabis Business License Bylaw,* 2018 to:
  - (a) reduce the initial licence fee for a cannabis production facility and a cannabis retail store; and
  - (b) make minor housekeeping amendments.

#### Bylaw No. 9525 Amended

3. The Cannabis Business License Bylaw, 2018 is amended in the manner set forth in this Bylaw.

#### **Bylaw Amended**

- 4. The Bylaw is amended by:
  - (a) striking out "license" wherever it appears and substituting "licence";
  - (b) striking out "licenses" wherever it appears and substituting "licences"; and
  - (c) striking out "License" wherever it appears and substituting "Licence".

#### **Section 2 Amended**

5. Section 2 is repealed and the following substituted:

- "2. In this Bylaw:
  - (a) "applicant" means any person applying for a licence under this Bylaw;
  - (b) "business" means a business as defined in *The Cities Act*,
  - (c) "cannabis" means cannabis as defined in *The Cannabis Control* (Saskatchewan) Act and includes any products containing cannabis;
  - (d) "cannabis production facility" means a federally-licensed facility used for the purposes of cultivation, harvesting, production, processing, manufacturing, packaging, testing, storage or shipping of cannabis or goods and products derived from cannabis;
  - (e) "cannabis retail store" means a provincially-licensed retail store where cannabis or cannabis products are sold, and which may include the sale of related accessories and ancillary items, but does not include manufacturing or processing of products to be sold onsite;
  - (f) "City" means the City of Saskatoon;
  - (g) "person" includes an individual, proprietorship, partnership, corporation, association or other legal entity.".

#### **Section 6 Amended**

6. Subsection 6(1) is amended by striking out "20,000" and substituting "4,500".

#### **Coming into Force**

7. This Bylaw comes into force on the day of its final passing.

Mayor	City Clerk	
Read a third time and passed this	day of	, 2020.
Read a second time this	day of	, 2020.
Read a first time this	day of	, 2020.